

No. 21-1496

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TWITTER INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF FORMER NATIONAL  
SECURITY OFFICIALS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GARY M. OSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. RADINE  
ARI UNGAR  
OSEN LLC  
190 Moore Street  
Suite 272  
Hackensack, NJ 07601  
(201) 265-6400  
gosen@osenlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE ATA IS AN IMPORTANT ELEMENT OF THE ARCHITECTURE OF U.S. COUNTER- TERRORISM POLICY .....	10
A. Congress Enacted the ATA Primarily to Cut Off Funding for Foreign Terrorist Organizations.....	10
B. “Material Support” Extends to “Any” Service Provided to an FTO or its Agent. ....	13
C. The ATA Is Intended to Empower Terrorism Victims to Hold Defendants Liable for Providing Material Support to Terrorist Organizations. ....	19
II. ATA LIABILITY IS NOT LIMITED TO ASSISTANCE EARMARKED FOR SPECIFIC ATTACKS.....	21
A. Requiring Assistance to Be Traced to Specific Attacks Is Contrary to the Text and Purpose of JASTA. ....	22
B. Grafting a Tracing Requirement onto the ATA Would Eliminate Civil Liability for Most Terror Financing.....	26

III. THE ATA MAKES NO EXCEPTION FOR “ROUTINE” OR “ORDINARY” ASSISTANCE AS LONG AS IT IS SUBSTANTIAL. ....	30
IV. SOCIAL MEDIA SERVICES ARE A FORM OF MATERIAL SUPPORT WHICH CAN CONSTITUTE SUBSTANTIAL ASSISTANCE. ....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	17, 29
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 27, 28
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	21, 27
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	5-9, 24-26, 30
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	2, 4, 8, 14, 15, 17, 27, 28
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	9, 17
<i>Julin v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2010) .....	17
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021).....	9, 17, 23, 33
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	9, 17
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	23
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	31, 32, 33

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	10, 13, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2) .....	6, 10, 19, 22, 26, 34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 2339A .....	6, 13, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(a) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1).....	14, 34
18 U.S.C. § 2339B .....	2, 4, 6, 8, 14, 15, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1).....	14, 33
AEDPA, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 301(a)(7) (18 U.S.C. § 2339B note).....	4, 14, 25
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1701.....	11
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016) .....	5, 6, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24

**Other Authorities**

136 Cong. Rec. S14279-01 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 1990) .....	10
137 Cong. Rec. S4511-04 (daily ed. Apr. 16, 1991) .....	10
162 Cong. Rec. H6029 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2016) .....	20
162 Cong. Rec. S2846 (daily ed. May 17, 2016).....	20

Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing on S.2465 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Admin. Practice of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (July 25, 1990).....	13
Declaration of Kenneth R. McKune, Joint Appendix, <i>Holder</i> , 2009 WL 3877534 (U.S. filed Nov. 16, 2009).....	16
Executive Order 13224, 66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 .....	12
FATF Terrorist Financing Typologies Report (Feb. 29, 2008), <a href="https://www.fatf-gafi.org/media/fatf/documents/reports/FATF%20Terrorist%20Financing%20Typologies%20Report.pdf">https://www.fatf-gafi.org/media/fatf/ documents/reports/FATF%20Terrorist%20Financi ng%20Typologies%20Report.pdf</a> .....	28
FATF, 40 Recommendations (1st ed. 1990), <a href="https://www.fatf-gafi.org/about/historyofthefatf/">https://www.fatf-gafi.org/about/historyof thefatf/</a> .....	11
H.R. Rep. 104-383 (1995) .....	15
<i>Holder</i> , Nos. 08-1498, 09-89, Oral Arg. Tr. 40:14-18 (Feb. 23, 2010).....	30
<a href="http://www.saderat-plc.com/documents/Wolfsberg%20Questionnaire%20V1.2.pdf">http://www.saderat-plc.com/documents/Wolfsberg %20Questionnaire%20V1.2.pdf</a> .....	34
John Roth, <i>et al.</i> , Monograph on Terrorist Financing: Staff Report to the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States (2004), <a href="https://perma.cc/NVA9-F6MU">https://perma.cc/NVA9- F6MU</a> .....	22
Juan C. Zarate, <i>Treasury's War: The Unleashing of a New Era of Financial Warfare</i> (2013) .....	10

List of Specially Designated Nationals:  
<https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/financial-sanctions/specially-designated-nationals-and-blocked-persons-list-sdn-human-readable-lists> ..... 11

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Lafarge Pleads Guilty to Conspiring to Provide Material Support to Foreign Terrorist Organizations (Oct. 18, 2022), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/lafarge-pleads-guilty-conspiring-provide-material-support-foreign-terrorist-organizations> ..... 20

S. Rep. 102-342..... 1, 2, 17

S.C. Res. 1373 (Sept. 28, 2001) ..... 12

Statement of Senator Grassley, Oct. 1, 1990, 136 Cong. Rec. S14279, 14284 (Amendment No. 2921) ..... 19

U.S. Amicus Br., *Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. & Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.*, No. 01-1969 et al., 2001 WL 34108081 (7th Cir. Nov. 14, 2001) ..... 5

U.S. Amicus Br., *Boim*, No. 05-1815 et al., 2008 WL 3993242 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2008) ..... 5, 26, 29
